### Claim to the City of Somerville for repairs to a residential sewer line blocked by a city sub-contractor.

#### Homeowner:

John Glyphis/Gillian Puttick 22 Elmwood Street Somerville, MA 02144 Ph 617-797-5858

### Date of Incident:

March 8, 2021

### Location:

The residential sewer line running under the utility pole outside the entrance to 22 Elmwood Street and the main sewer in the mid line of Elmwood Street. The location of the damaged pipe is marked by a rectangular repair to the asphalt that crosses a trench to 17 Elmwood across the street dug by Eversource in November 2020 (Attachment 11). This newer sewer line repair (rectangular asphalt shape (5 ft x 13 ft) is 8 ft from the utility pole, and approx. 30" below the surface of the street.

### **Description of Defect:**

A subcontractor to the city, National Watermain, was contracted to re-sleeve the main 24" waste water/sewage pipe in the middle of Elmwood Street. In the process of re-sleeving, the opening of the 6" residential sewer pipe from 22 Elmwood was not cut open.

### **Detailed Statement of Facts:**

- The residential sewer line backed up into the basement of 22 Elmwood Street the morning of 24 May, 2021. The homeowner, John Glyphis, called Somerville DPW to report a problem (logged as 1013945). A city official at DPW recommended that the home owner contract a drain cleaner plumbing contractor to snake the residential line to check if that was blocked. Drains by James had a workman stop by later the same day (24 May) to snake the line (See Attachment 1). As indicated in the report, there was no blockage in the residential line until approximately 40 feet into the street where there was a very solid blockage. They recommended a camera examination and GPS location to examine the interior condition of the pipe and to determine the exact location of the line and the blockage.
- 2) Drains by James returned 2 days later with the necessary camera equipment to do this examination and to determine the blockage location using GPS (Attachment 2). This examination confirmed a solid blockage at 40 feet from the cleanout in the basement of 22 Elmwood. This exact location was marked in the street (See Attachment 4)).
- 3) With a steam inspection, DPW confirmed that the 24" pipe was not blocked. They recommended that the homeowner contract a sewer and drain contractor licensed by the city to excavate, investigate, and repair the blocked 6" sewer line.

- 4) From a list provided by the Clerk's Office, the homeowner contracted Borges Sewer and Drain to undertake this repair. Borges applied for the necessary emergency permit from the city to do the work on June 8, 2021 and this was granted the same day.
- 5) Borges commenced work on Wednesday, 9 June 2021. With a relatively shallow excavation (approx. 30 – 36 inches deep), the electrical connection between the utility pole and 17 Elmwood was uncovered, and about 12" lower and parallel to this was the 6" clay pipe sewer line feeding to the 24" main line in the middle of Elmwood street. As soon as the dirt substrate was removed with hand shoveling, the residential sewer line was visibly broken from the main line at the junction (Attachment 5). In this photo, sewage effluent can be seen running from the cracked pipe into the open excavation hole.
- 6) Borges removed the broken pipe from the junction with the main. They installed a PVC replacement section of approx. 4 feet and cemented the end into the main 24" pipe (Attachments 8 and 9).
- 7) In attempting to attach the new PVC section into the mainline they then discovered that the sleeve material installed in March 2021 had completely covered the opening for the residential pipe, having never been cut out by National Watermain. It was necessary to remove a 6" round section of this sleeve to seat the replacement PVC. This sleeve disc is shown in Attachment 10.
- 8) The excavation and the repair were inspected by Karla Cuarezma (Kcuarezma@somervillema.gov). Ms. Cuarezma had a discussion with the contractor about the pipe break and repair and she made notes. At her request, the homeowner later forwarded the photos of the work and the pipes to her – some of these same photos are provided in the attachments.

### Remedy:

We wish to be reimbursed the full cost of the examination of the blocked sewer pipe and the full cost of the excavation and repair in the street.

Initial pipe snake (Drains by James:5/24/2021) (Attachment 1)	\$329
Camera inspection and GPS (Drains by James: 5/26/2021) (Attachment 2)	\$200
Excavation/pipe repair (Borges Sewer and Drain: 6/9/2021) (Attachment 3)	\$6800

Total cost \$7329

#### Attachments:

1-11 On following pages.

Snake report 24 May 2021 after sewage line back up.

13 Drains By J	ames A+
Professional Sewer & Dro	ain Cleaning
DATE PO# IN	IV#
JOB NAME JORN GINGER	
IOBLOCATION 23 Elmanas	Smeril 11 5
P.O. Box 43 • Woburn, MA 01801 • Fax 781-933-4306 OFFICE: 781-933-	4304 • Info@drainsbyjames.com
DATE NOT STATE AND A CONTRACT OF	legende of region sectors of the PRICE
COUSASNAKE MAIN.	INE
FROM CRAN OUT ON	
BAREMENT AGMEN	par
TIMES NAKE DEA	AL SS
- Child Mathematics	1 APROVING
	al chight
POSSIBLE COLANSE	D distos
ATTHE CITY COUN	Elferry
MEED TO GAN L	ky
IN OPORNOND	
	-
COLLECT ON ACCOUNT THANK YOU!	TOTAL 329100
NOTES RITCOPS: 262.004	GUARANTEE:
	3 DAYS 7 DAYS 30 DAYS
PAID	90 DAYS     0 DAYS (SEE NOTES)
* Demonstra have a very within thirty days from interdate A late for of twenty free dollars will be somiard after forty free days	ALL GUARANTEES VOID UPON ABUSE
<ul> <li>regiment to be made writin thirty days from job date. A late tee of twenty-nice domains and of applied after for tyrne days.</li> <li>Any returned payments will be charged a thirty dollar service fee. All material is guarenteed to be as specified. All work completed in a professional manner according to standard practices.</li> </ul>	DAY WORK
I hereby acknowledge the satisfactory completion of the above described work.	
SIGNATURE PRINT	TECH:
WHITE COPY - BILLING/LOCATION YELLOW COPY - OFFICE	Printed by Flyers Unimaged 781.033.1445

Text above:

"Powersnake main line from clean out in basement numerous times. Snake getting stuck at Approx 40' could not get through

Possible collapsed line at the city connection

Need to call city in morning"

Camera report 26 May 2021 of sewer line

Invoice 13 UNARES LIVE ARES Drains By James Professional Sewer & Drain Cleaning	A+
DATE 5-26-24 PO# INV#	
JOB NAME TOM GINPHIS	
IOBLOCATION 222/minor) St amercuitte	MA
P.O. Box 43 • Woburn, MA 01801 • Fax 781-933-4306 OFFICE: 781-933-4304 • Info@drainsbyjam	es.com
DATE DESCRIPTION	PRICE
5-dle CAMERE LAUSPECT TO	
ROCATE MAIN DEVERTING	
CAMERA Stopped At 40	
Cario NOT LET A PICTURE	
LINE UNDER GLATTER	
KRATED INE AT 48'	
WHERE RECENT Electrical	
WORST WAS DONE, POJEROX	
- DEP.	
REST OP LINE PIEMR	
Up 10 40	
	8 00
COLLECT ON ACCOUNT IHANK TOU: IOTAL	100
NOTES PAR HUTTY CODE 282683 GUARANTE	E
	SEE NOTES)
ALL GUARANTEES VOID	UPON ABUSE
* Payment to be made within thirty days from job date. A late fee of twenty-five dollars will be applied after forty-five days. Any returned payments will be charged a thirty dollar service fee. All material is guarenteed to be as specified. All work	
completed in a professional manner according to standard practices. I hereby acknowledge the satisfactory completion of the above described work. DINIGHT, WEEKEND, PREVENTATIVE MAN	HOLIDAY
SIGNATURE PRINT TECH	hers Unlimited 781-933-1545

Text above:

"Camera inspect to locate main sewer line.

Camera stopped at 40' Could not get a picture line underwater

Located line at 40' where recent electrical work was done approx. 4  $^{1\!/_2}$  ' deep

Rest of line clear up to 40'"

Attachment 3 - Estimate and Proof of payment from Borges Sewer and Drain

# Estimate from Borges Sewer and Drain

	E S V (() s	Borges Sewer & Drain LLC 5 OAK ST WILMINGTON, MA 01887 US 617) 293-4902 tevenborges85@gmail.com		Estimate	e 1324
ADDRESS					
John Glyphis 22 Elmwood St Somerville, MA	02145 US		DATE 06/07/2021	TOTAL \$6,800.00	EXPIRATION DATE 09/07/2021
DATE	ACTIVITY	DESCRIPTION			AMOUNT
	Excavatio	n work Saw cut asphalt in section of broken During excavation damage was done work in street. We going back to hou amount of pipe to Back fill trench, d restore all working street. Clean up w Labor, Materials,	Saw cut asphalt in street to excavate trench to replace section of broken 6" clay pipe with new 6" PVC pipe. During excavation we will try and determine if any damage was done to sewer line from recent electrical work in street. We will also inspect remainder of line going back to house to ensure condition of pipe. Total amount of pipe to be replaced approximately 5ft to 8ft. Back fill trench, dispose all dirt, rocks, and waste, restore all working areas including paving trench in street. Clean up work site. Labor, Materials, Permit Fees, Police Detail:\$6,800.00		6,800.00
Half of total am	ount is due p	prior to work being started.			
Remaining bala	nce is due up	oon completion of work.	TOTAL		\$6,800.00
					THANK YOU.

Accepted By

Accepted Date

# Proof of payment for excavation and repair by Borges Sewer and Drain



Borges Sewer & Drain LLC 5 OAK ST WILMINGTON, MA 01887 US (617) 293-4902 stevenborges85@gmail.com

Invoice 1210

BILL TO John Glyphis 22 Elmwood St Somerville, MA 02145 US	DATE 06/10/2021	PLEASE PAY <b>\$0.00</b>	DUE DATE 06/10/2021

DATE	ACTIVITY	DESCRIPTION	AMOUNT
	Excavation work	Saw cut asphalt in street to excavate trench to replace section of broken 6" clay pipe with new 6" PVC pipe. During excavation we will try and determine if any damage was done to wer line from recent electrical work in street. We will blso inspect remainder of line going back to how construction of pipe. Total amount of pipe to be replaced approximately 5ft to 8ft. Back fill to be dispose all dirt, rocks, and waste, restore to both or the street. Choin up work site. Labor, Materials, Permit Fees, Police Detail:\$6,800.00	6,800.00
		PAYMENT	6,800.00
		TOTAL DUE	\$0.00

THANK YOU.

Location of the sewer line blockage marked (red circle with cross) in the middle of Elmwood St after the camera and GPS inspection (26 May 2021).



First photo of broken 6" sewer pipe in relation to 24" main street pipe. The new electrical connections are also shown running from the utility pole (not visible in the left side of photo) across the street to 17 Elmwood. The visible waste water drained out of the 6" residential line as soon as that was exposed by hand shovel digging.



# Attachment 6a

Photo showing the broken 6" sewer pipe at 28" below the asphalt surface and less than 12" from the location of the electrical connections to 17 Elmwood.



# Attachment 6b

Enlarged view of photo in 6a above to show the tape measurement of break in pipe at 28" below the asphalt surface.



Close up view of break in 6" sewer pipe to show proximity of less than 12" below electrical connection as shown by tape measure. The main 24" sewer line is buried an inch below the sandy colored dirt in the lower part of the photo.



Photo showing the location of a 6" PVC repair pipe (turquoise) into the main 24" line.



A different view of the 6" PVC pipe repair mortared into the main 24" line.



Photo of the sleeve disc that had to be removed to enable a re-connection of the 6" pipe with the 24" pipe. During the re-sleeving in early March 2021 of the 24" pipe this disc should have been cut out internally by the contractors installing the sleeve in the 24" pipe.



Photo showing the location of the completed excavation for the 6" pipe repair relative to the electrical connection completed by Eversource for 17 Elmwood in November 2020.

